
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

3.00 pm TUESDAY, 7TH MAY, 2019 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 

A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 2.30 pm.   
This meeting is for Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 

the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.   

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 

member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 
725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 

 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 

found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Consultation on the Annual Report for Social 
Services 2018-2019  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

3 - 42 

4. Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19   

 To consider the attached report 
 

43 - 56 

5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

7. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 

 

 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors: G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and 

I Thomas 
 
Co-optees: E Davies 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Consultation on the Annual Report for Social 
Services 2018-2019 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to provide information and consultation for the Social Services Annual 

Report for 2018-2019. 
 
1.2 In April 2016 we saw the implementation of the Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Act 2014.  This was a significant piece of legislation designed to change the 
relationship between the Local Authority, its partner organisations and the public.  As 
part of the Act, a new Performance Framework was introduced.  The new framework 
resulted in a change to the data and information we collect and the way in which we 
collect it.  We will now be required to gather additional information and report on the 
difference we are making on peoples’ lives. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  Scrutiny Committee Members note and debate the contents of the report as part of 

the consultation process. 
  
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Local Authority is required to report annually to Welsh Government on 

performance across its Social Services.      
 
3.2 The Chief Officer (Social Services) in her role as Statutory Director of Social 

Services is responsible for publishing an annual report on performance and the 
effectiveness of social care services across the County Borough.  The Annual Report 
on Social Services 2018-2019 has been produced in accordance with the Annual 
Council Reporting Framework (ACRF) and is intended to provide an overview of our 

Date Written 11th April 2019 

Report Author Lisa Curtis-Jones 

Service Area Social Services 

Committee Date 7th May 2019 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



performance for the period April 2018 to March 2019; highlighting what we are doing 
well, areas for improvement and our priorities for the year ahead (2019-2020). 

 
3.3 In previous years the Report has focused on five strategic service areas: 

‘Safeguarding Vulnerable People’, ‘Services for Adults’, ‘Services for Children’, 
‘Services for Carers’ and ‘Managing our Business’.  Each section was aimed at 
providing a picture of how well our services have performed over the previous year, 
what we could improve on and the key priorities for the following year. 

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 In 2016-2017 the format of the report changed and now includes six sections: 
 

 Welcome and Introduction. 

 Director’s Summary of Performance 

 How are people shaping our services 

 Promoting and Improving the wellbeing of those we help 

 How we do what we do; and 

 Accessing further information and key documents.    
 
4.2 The difference to previous reports is section 4 where there is now a requirement to 

focus on wellbeing in line with the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (2014).  In the 
new report format we are asked to provide information on the following: 

 

 Working with people to define and co-produce personal wellbeing outcomes that 
people wish to achieve. 

 Working with people and partners to protect and promote people’s physical and 
mental health and
[...]
o deliver services that support people to lead healthy 
independent lives in a safe environment.  We want to motivate and support people to 
develop positive physical and mental health behaviours, build resilient communities 
where people live free from harm and have a good quality of life. 

 
 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)  

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES    
CABINET MEMBER FOR                 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Annual Report on Social 
Services 2018-2019 

April 2019 Unit 5, Pentrebach 
 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

 

Page 6



 1 

  

Social Services Department 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

  
Annual Report on  

Social Services’ 
2018 / 2019 

  

This Report is available in other languages and 
formats upon request. 

 

Email:  ACRF@merthyr.gov.uk 
 

www.merthyr.gov.uk/ACRF 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 7



 2 

Contents 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

■ Working with people to define and co-produce personal well-being  
outcomes that people wish to achieve             10 - 14 

■ Working with people and partners to protect and promote people’s  
physical and mental health and emotional well-being           14 - 16  

■ Taking steps to protect and safeguard people from abuse, neglect or harm    17 - 22 
■ Encouraging and supporting people to learn, develop and participate in 

society                         22 - 24  
■ Supporting people to safely develop and maintain healthy domestic,  

family and personal relationships                       24 - 25 
■ Working with and supporting people to achieve greater economic well-being 

have a social life and live in suitable accommodation that meets their needs 25 - 27 
 
 
 
 
 

■ Our workforce and how we support their professional roles         28 - 30 

■ Our financial resources and how we plan for the future       31 

■ Our partnership working, political and corporate leadership, governance   

and accountability               31 - 34 

 
 
 

Section 1: Welcome and Introduction          3 - 5 

Section 4:   Promoting and Improving the wellbeing of those  
 we help                           10 - 27 

Section 5:   How we do what we do                                  28 - 34 

Section 2: Director’s Summary of Performance                 6 - 7 

Section 3: How are people shaping our services        8 - 9 

Section 6: Further information and key documents                 35 

Page 8



 3 

 
 
 

As our Council’s Chief Officer (Statutory Director) of Social Services, it is part of my job to report to 
you every year on how well our Social Services department is working and how well we are 
performing in helping to provide services to those who need care and support.  
 
This year’s report for 2018 to 2019 sets out our achievements in promoting and improving the well-
being of those people needing our support.  As part of this report, I set out how we are performing, 
the developments and challenges we have encountered and our priorities for the next 12 months.  
 
The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 was implemented in April 2016 and the changing 
practice, policy and service delivery required is progressing well and is being embraced locally and 
regionally.  
  
During 2018/19, children’s services staff have continued to deliver positive outcomes for children 
and young people in Merthyr Tydfil under the duties of the Social Services and Well-being Act.  We 
are enormously proud of our looked after young people, some of whom have achieved local, 
national and international recognition for their outstanding achievements. Within Adult Services we 
continue to be committed to support people to live fulfilled lives in their own homes and 
communities and have worked in partnership with Cwm Taf University Health Board and 
neighbouring authorities to this end.  This year the Stay Well @ 
[...]
ve 
continued to work very hard to meet the needs of the most vulnerable in our community.  Staff 
continue to work extremely hard and strive to do the best for the people in Merthyr Tydfil. It isn’t 
always easy with budget constraints, regional working and other pressures, but staff are our best 
asset and I cannot commend them enough for all their hard work and continued support. Within 
2018/19 Children Services were inspected by Care Inspectorate Wales and they recognised the 
‘competent well qualified work force that was committed to achieving good outcomes for children 
and families.’ Also in March 2019 the CMHT underwent an inspection which was again positive. The 
whole staff team were praised for their work and they were extremely positive about the leadership 
styles of both managers within the service and how this impacted positively upon the health, 
positivity and ethos of the team (across health and local authority).  
 

 
 

Mrs Lisa Curtis-Jones 
Chief Officer (Social Services) - Statutory Director of Social Services 

Page 11



 6 

 
 
 

 

As outlined in Section 1 last year saw the introduction of two new major pieces of legislation - the 
Social Services and Wellbeing Act and the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act.  Both required the 
council to strengthen the governance arrangements and performance management, and as a result 
the council undertook a significant programme of preparation which was embedded this year.  Both 
pieces of legislation required us to work more closely with our partners and collaboration.  I feel that 
excellent progress continues to be made on partnership working in 2018-19.  The Regional 
Partnership Board involving all partners and elected members from both authorities (MTCBC & 
RCTCBC) meets on a monthly basis, and officers meet at the Transformational Leadership Group 
aside from this.  In this arena plans are formulated on a regional basis and as a result new initiatives 
have been developed across Cwm Taf Mor
[...]
 look at all the grant funding received 
into Merthyr Tydfil and consider where monies can be re-invested and try and prevent duplication.  
There has been improvements in this area this year in that there has been a review of our ‘Team 
around the Family’ which is helping to develop an ‘Early Help Hub’. An operational group has now 
been established to focus on Early Intervention and Prevention and to look to work together across 
the council on this agenda.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 2:   Director’s Summary of Performance   

Page 12



 7 

 
Prevention and Early Intervention is key to sustaining services in the longer term.  Last year we had 
the introduction of the ‘Edge of Care’ grant which we used effectively to support children who are in 
crisis and need extra support.  Further reviews of this service have been completed in 2018/19 with a 
view to services being changed moving forward to enable us to offer support at an earlier 
opportunity. In some circumstances children have required to be looked after but we work hard to 
match them to the most appropriate placement and are given the right support early on. 
 
This year there has been lots of positive work undertaken in Social Services.  We continue to support 
adults within their own home and react promptly to safeguarding concerns for both children and 
adults.  This is in the backdrop of continued financial pressures, as demand is increasing in the 
service but funding reducing.  We have been supported by grants being paid, for example Winter 
pressures, domiciliary care/respite provision at the end of the financial year 2018-19 which assisted 
us. 
 
Again 2018/19 has been a busy year. Demands within the service have increased with pressures 
being seen on both Adult and Children Services due to high demand with packages of care for people 
leaving hospital and requiring support to live in the community, and with an increase in our numbers 
of Children being looked after. This has put huge pressures on u
[...]
 regularly engage with Older People through the 50+ forum and have undertaken 
consultation on Public toilets and bus passes.  

 We undertook focused consultation and engagement with service users, families and carers 
in relation to the implementation of Dementia Care Matters across the Dementia Day Service 
within Keir Hardie Health Park.  This also included feedback from other stakeholders including 
staff and the third sector.  

 Consultation is undertaken within the Local Authority Care Homes as part of the Annual 
Report process.  Overall feedback is positive – these are some of the comments received: 
 

o The staff look after the residents very well.  They treat them like family and know 
everything about them. I am so confident that each and everyone is cared for with 
compassion – thank you.  

o All the staff are friendly and nothing is too much bother. 
o It is a pleasure to have my family member here being well cared for.  Lovely staff.  

Clean home.  Friendly place.  Nothing is too much trouble.  We can see the manager at 
any time. 

o We always feel welcome.  The staff are very helpful and polite at all times.  It’s always 
a pleasure to attend this building. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 10 

 

 
 

The well-being of those we help and outcomes that people want to achieve are at the heart of our 
approach to delivering sustainable social services.  We have continued to work hard and do our very 
best to meet the well-being outcomes of people who need care and support and carers who need 
support.  We want to ensure that citizens have a voice and real control over their own lives, where 
they can inform us about those things that matter to them. This means working in partnership across 
other council departments and with external partners; shaping local services according to local 
needs and circumstances.  
 
This section is the main part of the report setting out our performance in promoting and improving 
the well-being of local people who need care
[...]
 assist in 
the protection and prevention of abuse and neglect of children, young people and adults at risk 
of harm.  This includes identifying training priorities and exploring the delivery and quality of 
training we provide. 

 We will share learning and examples of best practice with all partners via the Cwm Taf 
Safeguarding Board.  

 We will utilise the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board website (www.cwmtafsafeguarding.org) and E-
Bulletin to provide up to date information to practitioners and the public. 

 

Ensure the protection of people who, for their own safety and in their own best interests, need 
care that may deprive them of their liberty but who lack the capacity to consent - Strategic 
Outcome 7 
 

 Through the Quality Assurance Sub Group, we will monitor, audit and quality assure the 
effectiveness of the Depravation of Liberty Standards (DoLS) work carried out by partner 
agencies.  This includes implementation of an audit program to identify themes and lessons 
learned, analyse available data to provide the Board with a better understanding of the 
performance in relation to DoLS. 

Page 24

http://www.cwmtafsafeguarding.org/


 19 

 Ensure that training provided to staff is implemented effectively and learning from cases is 
shared and used to improve practice. 

 We will involve people in the DoLS process – this includes seeking opportunities to involve 
people (public, carers etc) and make best use of providers of advocacy services and involve these 
in the management of the DoLS process. 

 We will also evaluate how we are engaging with the people we support to ensure that the voice 
of the person is heard. 

 
 

How far did we succeed and what difference did we make?   
 
We have been working hard to further develop our early intervention and preventative services for 
both adults and children.  Within the Council we work to ensure that all Council departments have 
an active understanding of their safeguarding duties via the Corporate Safegua
[...]
men 

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind scrutiny committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the attached work programme and approves, revises or 
amends it as deemed appropriate.  

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The attached work programme identifies the topics and issues under consideration 
by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional subjects to be 
identified and included on the programme. 

 
3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda.  

 
3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each Public Service 

Board (PSB) and Council to work with their communities to develop local objectives. 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) and the Cwm Taf PSB have acted 
on this. 

 

Date Written 15th April 2019 

Report Author Scrutiny Section 

Committee Division Scrutiny  

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt 

Committee Date 7th May 2019 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



3.4 MTCBC has four local Wellbeing Objectives, each having clear outcomes that will 
help the Council to respond to local community needs and contribute to the seven 
national wellbeing goals. The four Wellbeing Objectives are:- 

 
 

BS Best Start to Life - Children and young people get the best start to life and are 
equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners and confident 
individuals. The key outcomes (or components) for Best Start to Life are: 
 

 Children live in a nurturing 
[...]
is-Jones  
 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - To receive a presentation from Drugaid on the work 
that they are doing. 

24th July 2018 

Review of residential Services 
 

Lisa Curtis-Jones  / Mark 
Anderton  / Lowri Morgan 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - A review of Residential Care Services is currently 
underway.   Scrutiny to be provided with background information and 
findings to date. 
 
 

Update on Regional Strategies Lisa Curtis-Jones / Cllr Dave 
Hughes 

Provision of an update on regional partnership business.  Update will include 
the following topics:  Carers Strategy; Learning Disability Strategy;  Older 
Persons Strategy and Pooled Budgets. 
 

ACRF – Annual Report on 
Social Services 2017 / 2018 

Lisa Curtis-Jones / Cllr Dave 
Hughes 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Following a consultation workshop with Scrutiny 
Members; a report summarising key messages from the Annual Report on 
Social Services 2017 / 2018 will be presented for information. 
 
The Annual Report on Social Services will undergo consultation between 4th 
and 15th June 2018.  Following this period of consultation, feedback received 
will be used to help shape and finalise the final report; which will be 
submitted to Welsh Government by 30th June 2018.   
 

P
age 49



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2018/19 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

Adult Services Strategy 
Update (7) 

Lisa Curtis-Jones  / Mark 
Anderton   

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Adult Services will provide an update on 
the ongoing strategic work within adult social services and next steps. 
 

Cwm Taf Yout
[...]
  What more can and should we be doing to improve wellbeing outcomes and raise 
educational standards for Merthyr Tydfil Children Looked After?!  
 

4. Questions on report from Scrutiny members 
 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Consultation on the Annual Report for Social Services 2018-2019
	Appendix 1

	4 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 7TH MAY, 2019 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and I Thomas 
 
  

Officers: 
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)), S Lyons 
(Performance and Scrutiny Officer), J Eyre (Safeguarding), 
A Edevane (Head of Adult Services) and M Phillips (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

1053   Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from E Davies Youth 
Forum Representative. 

1054   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were received. 

1055   Consultation on the 
Annual Report for 
Social Services 2018-
2019 

Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the report and highlighted that 
the service is currently ahead of schedule in providing this 
report and would like to receive feedback from the 
committee on whether they believe the priorities included 
are correct. 
 
After receiving a brief outline of the detail contained within 
the report the following questions were raised by the 
committee and responded to by the appropriate officers. 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 How is this information shared with our partners 
and how is feedback provided 
 

 Pressures on staff are listed as budget constraints, 
regional working and other pressures – In relation 
to regional working do you think the authority 
benefits more than the costs of the regional working 
 

 Dementia Day Service is mentioned in the report, 
can you confirm if we currently share information 
that is gathered from this service with an national 
research organisations 
 

 Depravation of Liberty orders – the report states 
that you will involve people in the process, can you 
explain who you intend to be involved in the 
process 
 

 Can you explain what tools will be used to measure 
a person’s quality of life 
 

 It was noted by the committee that there were a 
lack of examples included in the report that would 
provide the committee with a better understanding 
of the provisions being provided 
 

 The Director’s Summary of Performance mentions 
the Social Services and Wellbeing Act and the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Act, isn’t this a 
repetition of last year’s statement 
 

 It was noted that the report was difficult to follow 
with a lack of conclusions to highlight the priority 
areas 
 

 In relation to the financial resources section of the 
report there is a distinct lack of detail of the budget 
costs and pressures. Figures should be included to 
show how much money is available and how much 
services actually cost 
 

 Page 23 of the report mentions taking steps to 
protecting and safeguarding people. It was raised 
last year about proofing that we are making a 
difference and making families more resilient within 
our communities and whether percentages can be 
provided of the number of families coming back into 
Social Services 
 

The committee raised concern that the report lacked 
quantitative data to back up the statements made within the 
report. 
 

 Does the format of the report follow a Welsh 
Government template 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 What effect are the cut backs having on the service 
 

 Does the authority assist in training and employing 
disabled people 
 

 Is there an increase in staff stress levels due to the 
budget cuts 
 

 What is the number of  working days lost due to 
stress 
 

 Do you envisage an issues with the Bridgend area 
being added to the Local Health Board 
 

 Have the teething problems been resolved within 
the information sharing system 
 

 The consultation of the Annual Report – who is 
consulted, are the general public included 
 

 Will the consultation be publicised in in public 
places 
 

The Chair requested that comments raised by the 
committee in relation to including more quantitative data be 
taken into consideration when officers are writing future 
reports which will allow the committee to scrutinise the 
service area in more depth. 
 

 Can the officers confirm if they are being steered 
away from providing qualitative data by the Welsh 
Government 
 

 Can the officers confirm that the report will come 
back to the committee at a later date once the data 
has been updated 
 

Resolved that: 
 
The Committee members note and debate the contents of 
the report as part of the consultation process.  

1056   Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 
2018/19 

The Scrutiny Officer updated the committee in relation to 
the new work programme for the new cycle of meetings for 
2019/2020 which will be brought to the next meeting in 
June. 
 
Cllr D Sammon requested that a report be brought to the 
committee with a lot more information covering looked after 
children. He also requested that on the back of receiving 
the report can a task and finish group be set-up. 
 
It was agreed that Cllr D Sammon would liaise with the 
Scrutiny Officer to bring forward the Looked after Children 
report and to provide further detail on what they would like 
included in the report. 
 



 
 
 
 
   

1057   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair advised the committee that there was no update 
on this item. 
  

1058   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been considered.   

1059   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair.   

 
 

 


